

Environmental Stewardship Division Environmental Approvals Branch 1007 Century Street, Winnipeg Manitoba R3H 0W4 T 204 945-8321 F 204-945-5229 www.gov.mb.ca/sd/

File No. 135.20 Environment Act Licence No. 3203

June 12, 2020

Kate Halashewski, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer Municipality of WestLake-Gladstone 14 Dennis St. East, Box 150 Gladstone MB R0J 0T0

Dear Kate Halashewski:

I am responding to your letter dated April 28, 2020, related to a request for extension of Environment Act Licence No. **3203** (Licence), originally issued on December 12, 2016 for the removal of biosolids and sludge solids from all three cells of the Municipality of Westlake-Gladstone's wastewater treatment lagoon located on 29-14-11 WPM. The April 28, 2020 letter is considered a Notice of Alteration pursuant to Section 14 of The Environment Act.

Clause 30 of Environment Act Licence No. 3203 currently states that the Licence will expire in March, 2021. The intent of your April 28, 2020 letter is to extend the term of the Licence to 2025 in order to ensure that the municipality can land apply all of the biosolids generated from the three cells of the wastewater treatment lagoon over 5 years in phases starting from this year (2020).

Upon review of the April 28, 2020 request and pursuant to Section 14(2) of The Environment Act, I hereby approve the April 28, 2020 request and alter Clause 30 of Environment Act Licence No. 3203 as follows:

30. The Licence shall terminate on March 30, 2026.

All other clauses of Environment Act Licence No. 3203 remain in effect.

Should you have any questions concerning this approval, please contact Asit Dey, Environmental Engineer, at 204-945-2614 or at <u>Asit.Dey@gov.mb.ca</u>.

Yours sincerely,

Original Signed By

Shannon Kohler Director The Environment Act

cc: Asit Dey, Environmental Engineer: Environmental Approvals Tim Prawdzik, Provincial Manager: Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Tyler Kneeshaw, Regional Supervisor: Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Public Registry